Fiamma Holdings Berhad (Company No: 88716-W)


A.	Notes to the unaudited interim financial report for the financial period ended 30 June 2004.


A1.	Accounting Policies


The quarterly interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting.


The interim financial report for the financial period ended 30 June 2004 should be read in conjunction with Fiamma Holdings Berhad’s (‘Fiamma” or the “Company”) most recent Annual Financial Report for the financial year ended 30 September 2003.


The interim financial report has been prepared using the accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with the most recent audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 September 2003.


The following notes explain the events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 30 September 2003.


A2.	Report of the Auditors to the Members of Fiamma


The reports of the auditors to the members of Fiamma and its subsidiary companies on the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2003 were not subject to any qualification and did not include any adverse comments made under subsection (3) of Section 174 of the Companies Act, 1965.


A3.	Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations


The Group’s core business, the distribution of electrical home appliances and sanitary wares and bathroom accessories like most consumer products, are generally affected by the festive months around November to January, which normally result in higher sales volume for these three months.


A4.	Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows


There are no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2004, other than the loss on disposal of an associate company, Neutron Service Centre Sdn. Bhd. on 1 October 2003 amounting to RM1,810.


A5.	Material Effect of Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported in Prior Interim Periods or Prior Financial Years


There are no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods or prior financial years.


A6.	Debt and Equity Securities


There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities, except for the issuance of 17,000 and 1,201,100 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each pursuant to the Employees’ Share Option Scheme during the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2004 respectively.


A7.	Dividend Paid


	Financial	Financial	period ended	period ended


	30 June 2004	30 June 2003


	RM’000	RM’000


Ordinary


	Interim dividend	Nil	Nil


The final dividend of 3% per share less 28% tax for the financial year ended 30 September 2003 was paid on 2 April 2004.


A8.	Segment Information


The Group’s financial information analysed by business segment is as follows:


	Investment


	Holding & Property		Manufacturing	Intra-group


	Investment	Trading	& Assembling	Transactions	Group


	RM’000	RM’000	RM’000	RM’000	RM’000


Business Segments


External revenue	352	119,479	164	-   	119,995


Inter-segment revenue	1,412	8,144	2,658	(12,214)	-   


	_______	_______	_______	_______	_______


Total revenue	1,764	127,623	2,822	(12,214)	119,995


	======	======	======	======	======


Segment results	440	1,611	101	(382)	1,770


Finance costs	(3)	(990)	(11)	47	(957)


Exceptional items	(2)	-   	-   	-   	(2)


	_______	_______	_______	_______	_______


Profit before taxation	435	621	90	(335)	811


Taxation	(209)	(478)	(20)	98	(609)


	_______	_______	_______	_______	_______


Profit after taxation


  before minority interest	226	143	70	(237)	202


Minority interest	(245)


	_______


	Net profit for the 9-month period ended 30 June 2004	(43)


	======


A8.	Segment Information (cont’d)


	Investment


	Holding & Property		Manufacturing	Intra-group


	Investment	Trading	& Assembling	Transactions	Group


	RM’000	RM’000	RM’000	RM’000	RM’000


Segment assets	121,447	125,514	2,678	(69,664)	179,975


	======	======	======	======	======


Segment liabilities	30,500	73,353	1,289	(47,339)	57,803


	======	======	======	======	======


Depreciation and 


 amortisation of assets	672	1,190	27	-   	1,889


	======	======	======	======	======


Capital expenditure	10,207	14,853	37	(11,923)	13,174	======	======	======	======	======


A9.	Property, Plant and Equipment


The valuations of land and buildings have been brought forward, without amendment from the most recent annual report.


A10.	Events Subsequent to the Balance Sheet Date


There are no material events as at 20 August 2004, being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement that will affect the financial results of the financial period under review.


A11.	Changes in Composition of the Group


i)	Disposal of 25% shareholding in Neutron Service Centre Sdn. Bhd. (“NSC”)


On 3 October 2003, Fiamma announced that the Company had on 1 October 2003 entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement for the disposal of its 25% shareholding in NSC comprising of 10,550 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each (“Shares”), to Mr. How Seng Kim (I/C No.571102-06-5147), Mr. Lee Chee Loong (I/C No. 611020-10-5663) and Mr. Poh Peng Chuan (I/C No.631013-08-6167) (collectively the “Purchasers”), for a total cash consideration of Ringgit Malaysia Four Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty (RM4,220) only.


The consideration was arrived at on a willing buyer and willing seller basis taking into account of the net tangible assets of NSC as at 1 October 2003.


With the disposal of the Shares, NSC ceased to be an associated company of Fiamma.


�
A11.	Changes in Composition of the Group (cont’d)


Acquisition of 2 ordinary shares of RM1 each and subscription of 59,998 ordinary shares of RM1 each representing 60% of the enlarged equity interest in Tranquillity Wonder Sdn. Bhd.  (“TWSB”)


On 18 August 2004, Fiamma announced its acquisition of 2 ordinary shares of RM1 each and subscription of 59,998 ordinary shares of RM1 each in TWSB for a total cash consideration of RM60,000.


The acquisition and subscription price of RM1 each was arrived on the par value of RM1 each per share of TWSB.


With the acquisition and subscription of shares, TWSB becomes a 60% owned subsidiary of Fiamma.


A12.	Contingent Liabilities


Changes in contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date to 20 August 2004, being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement, are as follows:


	20 Aug 2004	30 Sept 2003


	RM’000	RM’000


Guarantees to financial institutions for


  facilities granted to subsidiary companies	95,610	87,710


	======	======


A13.	Capital Commitments


	30 June 2004


	RM’000


Capital expenditure


	Authorised and contracted for	113


	Authorised but not contracted for	-   


			


		113


			


The capital commitments pertain to the additional cost of machinery and equipment for the wholesale distribution centre.
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�
B.	Additional information to the unaudited interim financial report for the financial period ended 30 June 2004 as required by the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia.


B1.	Review of the Performance of the Group


		Preceding year


	Current	corresponding


	period ended	period ended


	30 June 2004	30 June 2003


	RM’000	RM’000


Revenue	119,995	166,515


Profit/(Loss) before taxation	811	(13,711)


	The Group recorded a lower revenue of RM119.995 million for the current financial period ended 30 June 2004 as compared to RM166.515 million achieved in the preceding year corresponding period ended 30 June 2003. Revenue for the preceding year corresponding period ended 30 June 2003 includes the results of Sunrise Stream Sdn. Bhd. (“SSSB”) and its subsidiaries of RM30.6 million.  The decrease in Group revenue was due mainly to the non-consolidation of the results of SSSB and its subsidiaries after they ceased to be subsidiaries of Fiamma in May 2003 and the competition from the electrical home appliance players in the local market for certain products.


With the non-consolidation of the results of SSSB and its subsidiaries, the Group recorded a pre-tax profit of RM0.811 million for the current financial period ended 30 June 2004 as compared to a pre-tax loss of RM13.711 million for the preceding year corresponding period.  The loss for the period ended 30 June 2003 was due mainly to operational losses suffered by the manufacturing and assembling division totalling RM7.5 million and exceptional losses arising from write down of certain of its property, plant and equipment due to impairment in value amounting to RM8.1 million.


B2.	Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results


	Current	Preceding


	quarter ended	quarter ended


	30 June 2004	31 Mar 2004


	RM’000	RM’000


Revenue	37,838	35,338


Profit/(Loss) before taxation	373	(693)


The Group recorded a higher revenue of RM37.838 million for the current quarter ended 30 June 2004 as compared to RM35.338 million achieved in the preceding quarter ended 31 March 2004.  


�
B2.	Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results (cont’d)


The Group recorded a pre-tax profit of RM0.373 million for the current quarter as compared to a pre-tax loss of RM0.693 million in the preceding quarter ended 31 March 2004. The improvement in the current quarter’s results compared to the previous quarter was due mainly to the increase in revenue and reduction in operating expenses.


B3.	Prospects


	The Group’s core business, which is the distribution of electrical home appliances and sanitary wares and bathroom accessories, is highly dependent on consumer confidence in the Group’s products and after-sales services as well as the general economic indicators of the country.  In light of the present economic environment and with the local market for these products becoming more competitive, the Group will strive to strengthen its position in the local market and to improve its earnings for the financial year ending 30 September 2004.


B4.	Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee


Not applicable.


B5.	Taxation


Taxation comprises the following:


	Current	Financial


	quarter ended	period ended


	30 June 2004	30 June 2004


	RM’000	RM’000


Current tax expense	


   - current year	208	799


   - prior year	(152)	(152)


Deferred tax expense	(13)	(38)


�				


	43	609


				


The Group’s effective tax rate is higher than the statutory tax rate due to the following:-


	Current	Financial


	quarter ended	period ended


	30 June 2004	30 June 2004


	RM’000	RM’000


Profit before taxation	373	811


				


�
B5.	Taxation (cont’d)


	Current	Financial


	quarter ended	period ended


	30 June 2004	30 June 2004


	RM’000	RM’000


Tax at the statutory income tax rate of 28%	104	227


Tax effects of expenses that are not deductible


 in determining taxable profit:


	Non-tax deductible expenses	33	126


	Business losses	93	477


Other tax effects:


	SMIs which chargeable income qualifies


	 under the 20% tax rate 	(22)	(31)


					


	208	799


Over provision in prior year	(152)	(152)	


Crystallisation of deferred tax liability


   on revaluation surplus of properties	(13)	(38)


					


Tax expense	43	609


				


B6.	Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties


There were no sale of unquoted investment during the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2004, other than the disposal of 25% shareholding in Neutron Service Centre Sdn. Bhd. on 1 October 2003 (See Note A11).


The gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2004 is RM55,147.


B7.	Investment in Quoted Securities


There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities during the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2004.


B8.	Status of Corporate Proposal


The Group has not announced any corporate proposals, which have not been completed as at the date of this announcement.


�
B9.	Group Borrowings and Debt Securities


	The Group’s borrowings as at 30 June 2004 are as follows:


	Secured	Unsecured	Total


	RM‘000	RM‘000	RM‘000


Short Term


Repayable within 12 months


Bills Payable	3,700	24,503	28,203


	=====	=====	=====


B10.	Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments


During the financial period to-date, the Group did not enter into any contracts involving off balance sheet financial instruments.  There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risks as at 20 August 2004, being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement.


B11.	Changes in Material Litigation


There are no changes in material litigation since the last annual balance sheet date till 20 August 2004 being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement.


B12.	Dividend


No interim dividend was declared for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2004.


B13.	Earnings per Share


	Basic earnings/(loss) per share


The basic earning/(loss) per share for the current quarter and basic loss per share for the current financial period ended 30 June 2004 are calculated by dividing the Group’s net profit/(loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM140,000 (profit) and RM43,000 (loss) respectively, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2004 of 85,981,000 and 85,623,000 respectively.


�
B13.	Earnings per Share (cont’d)


	Current	Financial


	quarter ended	period ended


	30 June 2004	30 June 2004


	‘000	‘000


Weighted average number of ordinary share


	Issued ordinary shares at beginning of the period	85,734	84,642


	Add:	Effect of shares issued under Employees’


		Share Option Scheme and conversion 


		of warrants	247		981


					


Weighted average number of ordinary shares	85,981	85,623


				


	Basic earning/(loss) per share (sen)	0.16	(0.05)


				





Diluted earnings/(loss) per share


The diluted earning/(loss) per share for the current quarter and diluted loss per share for the current financial period ended 30 June 2004 are calculated by dividing the Group’s net profit/(loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM140,000 (profit) and RM43,000 (loss) respectively, by the adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares issued and issuable during the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2004 of 92,364,000 and 96,070,000 respectively.


Weighted average number of ordinary share (diluted)


	Current	Financial


	quarter ended	period ended


	30 June 2004	30 June 2004


	‘000	‘000


Weighted average number of ordinary share


	Issued ordinary shares at beginning of the period	85,734	84,642


	Add:	Effect of shares issued under Employees’


		Share Option Scheme and conversion 


		of warrants	247		981


	Add:	Effect of warrants and share options	6,383		10,447


					


Weighted average number of ordinary 


shares (diluted)	92,364	96,070


				


	Basic earning/(loss) per share (sen)	0.15	(0.04)


				


B14.	Provision of Financial Assistance


The amount of financial assistance provided by the Company and its subsidiaries to its non wholly-owned subsidiaries pursuant to paragraph 8.23(1) of the Listing Requirements is as follows:-


	30 June 2004	30 Sept 2003


	RM’000	RM’000


Company


  -	Corporate guarantees to financial


	 institutions for trade facilities granted	16,500	3,600


The above financial assistance does not have a material financial impact on the Group.


This announcement is dated 26 August 2004.
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